

# OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ERIC M. HOFFMAN, PROSECUTOR 46TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA

3100 S. TILLOTSON AVE., SUITE 270 MUNCIE, IN 47302-6548

TELEPHONE 765-747-7801

FAX: 765-747-7830

# **FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE**

From: Eric M. Hoffman, Prosecuting Attorney

prosecutor@co.delaware.in.us

Date: August 18, 2022

# PROSECUTOR FILES FORMAL CHARGES AGAINST ALEXANDRA REAGAN

Muncie Indiana – On today's date the Prosecuting Attorney Eric M. Hoffman formally charged Alexandra Reagan (DOB 06/28/2004) with the following criminal offenses:

Count 1: Assisting a Criminal, a Level 5 Felony.
Count 2: Obstruction of Justice, a Level 6 Felony.

The charges are pending in the Delaware Circuit Court No. 5. The Honorable Judge Thomas A. Cannon Jr. will set the case for an initial hearing. Copies of the charging information and Affidavit of Probable Cause that were filed with the Court are attached.

### Pursuant to Indiana law:

- A Level 5 Felony is punishable by 1 6 years in prison and up to a \$10,000 fine.
- A Level 6 Felony is punishable by 6 months 2.5 years in prison and up to a \$10,000 fine.

It is important to remember that any accusation that someone has committed a crime, an arrest and/or the filing of a criminal charge is simply an allegation and is not evidence of guilt. All suspects are presumed innocent unless and until proven guilty beyond a reasonable doubt at trial. The ethical rules for prosecutors in Indiana prohibit further comment on this matter. At this time, there will be no further comment.

###

STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTS	112
	)	1	-
DELAWARE COUNTY	)	2022 TERM	

## AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT

COMES NOW, **Matthew Berger**, a police officer of the Muncie Police Department, and being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that the following described person was arrested, without Warrant, upon the charge(s) and circumstances hereinafter stated, and makes this affidavit for the purpose of establishing probable cause for said arrest.

NAME OF ARRESTEE: Alexandra Reagan CASE REPORT #: 22-24178

ADDRESS OF ARRESTEE: 200 N. Parker, Albany, IN 47320

ARRESTEE DATE OF BIRTH: 06/28/2004

DATE OF ARREST: 07/13/2022 TIME OF ARREST: 1130pm

CHARGE 1: Assisting a Criminal Level **5 FELONY** 

The basis and reasons why this officer believes that said arrestee committed the aforesaid offense (s) are as follows:

The undersigned, being first duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and says:

- 1) Affiant is a police officer with the Muncie Police Department and assigned to the Criminal Investigations Division;
- 2) At approximately 4:57 am on 07/13/2022, Delaware County Dispatch received a 911 call from Witness #1 (thereafter referred to as "W1") in reference to a home invasion that had occurred that morning at her residence located at S. Liberty St., Muncie, IN 47302. According to W1, someone had broken into the above-listed residence and shot someone. Officers of the Muncie Police Department then responded to the above-listed address.
- 3) When officers arrived at the above-listed address, two (2) individuals M.P. (DOB 03/12/53) and K.S. (DOB 08/01/70), were found in the rear of the residence, both suffering from apparent gunshot wounds. EMS personnel also responded to the scene and both individuals were pronounced deceased.
- Investigators subsequently interviewed W1. During that interview, W1 advised that two (2) black males, both of whom were armed with handguns, forced their way into the house that morning. According to W1, one of the individuals was Devin Myers, who she recognized as a friend of her son, K.M. K.M is a white male. W1 stated that K.M. lives with her at the Liberty Street residence, but that he was not at home at the time of this incident. According to W1, K.M. had been to the house earlier that night (July 12<sup>th</sup>). At that time, Myers and Myers's girlfriend was with K.M. W1 advised that K.M. and Myers were at the house for a short period of time

STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTS
	)	
DELAWARE COUNTY	)	2022 TERM

and then left.

According to W1, the other black male that entered the house with Myers during the robbery was wearing a Covid-style mask and had his hood pulled up, but she was able to see his eyes. Once inside the house, Myers pointed the gun at W1 and demanded K.M.'s "stuff and guns." Myers also stated that if W1's dad (M.P.) woke up, he would kill him. W1 then walked the two (2) black males to the rear of the residence. W1's aunt, Kyndra Skinner, was on the couch in the rear of the residence at that time. W1 then advised that she walked the 2<sup>nd</sup> black male to her daughter's bedroom while Myers stayed in the rear of the residence with Kyndra. While in her daughter's bedroom with the 2<sup>nd</sup> black male, W1 heard two (2) gunshots coming from the rear of the residence. W1 then ran out of the house and to her neighbor's house.

- Investigators later interviewed W1's daughter, Witness #2 (thereafter referred to as "W2"). During that interview, W2 advised that she was in her bedroom that morning when her mother (W1) and an unknown black male came into her bedroom. W2 stated that the black male was wearing a Covid-style mask and had his hood pulled up. W2 asked what was going on and the black male said, "This is a robbery." According to W2, while her mother and the black male were in her bedroom, she heard two (2) gunshots coming from the rear of the residence. After hearing the gunshots, the black male then ran towards the rear of the residence. Her mother then runs out of the house, but W2 remained in her bedroom. A short time later, W2 heard two (2) more gunshots coming from the rear of the residence. W2 then saw Devin Myers, who she knows as a friend of K.M's. Myers walked down the hallway from the rear of the residence and then exited the residence.
- Police made contact with W1's neighbor, Witness #3 (thereafter referred to as "W3"). W3 advised that she was in bed when W1 busted through the door. W1 was hysterical at that time and said, "Call 911. There was a robbery." W3 then called 911 and handed the phone to W1. While W1 was speaking to the 911 operator, W3 then looked out her window and saw a black male with a beard and shoulder-length dreadlocks walking fast between her house and W1's house. W3 said the black male was carrying a black bag. W3 subsequently identified Devin Myers as the individual she witnessed walking between the houses.
- While en route to the Liberty Street scene, Muncie Police officers Osborn and Schafer passed a dark-colored SUV at the corner of 22<sup>nd</sup> Street and Walnut. The SUV had no lights on and was on 22<sup>nd</sup> Street, facing east. Officer Osborn observed a black male with dreadlocks in the drivers seat of the SUV. Officer Schafer turned around to make contact with the vehicle, at which point the SUV increased its speed and fled eastbound on 22<sup>nd</sup> Street. Officer Schafer then engaged in a pursuit with the SUV, during which the SUV ran every stop sign. Officer Schafer followed the vehicle to the area of 5<sup>th</sup> Street and Jefferson Street, at which point he lost sight of the vehicle. The last time Schafer observed the SUV it was heading north on

STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTS
	)	
DELAWARE COUNTY	)	2022 TERM

Jefferson Street.

- A short time later, deputies with the Delaware County Sheriff's Office located a dark-colored GMC Terrain (LIC #QAG611) in the alley off of South Willard Street, just to the west of Jefferson Street. The Terrain was parked in the alley behind 219 E. Willard St., Muncie, IN 47302, next to a brick building.
- 9) As officers with the Muncie Police drove to the location of the Terrain, dispatch advised that they had received a stolen vehicle report for that vehicle.
- 10) After officers arrived at that location, they observed a black male with long dreadlocks, a white female and a child exit the brick building. The male was later identified as Daniel Jones. At the time police made contact with Jones, he was taken into custody. Jones and the female, Witness #4 (thereafter referred to as "W4") were brought to CID to be interviewed.
- 11) During the interview with W4, she advised that she was at her apartment (219 E. Willard, Apt. #4) when Daniel Jones showed up at approximately 5:30 am and woke her up. W4 stated that Jones is the father of her child. According to W4, Jones told her to go down and turn the lights off on the car, which W4 described as a GMC SUV that was parked in the alley next to her apartment. W4 stated that she then moved the vehicle and turned off the lights. W4 then went back to the apartment, at which point Jones told her to go get a bag that he had left in the yard next to a tent. W4 then retrieved the bag and brought it back to the apartment. W4 described the bag as a black bag with a drawstring, with something heavy inside. W4 advised that she later saw the contents of the black bag, which she stated was a small safe. W4 observed Jones break the safe open by hitting it with the butt of his handgun. W4 stated that the safe contained silver coins and what appeared to be marijuana edibles. W4 advised that Jones told her that he had been with "Devin," who W4 identified as Devin Myers. Jones told W4 to tell the police that he had been with her the whole night.
- In addition to making contact with W4, police also located Witness #5 (thereafter referred to as "W5") and Witness #6 (thereafter referred to as W6. W5 and W6 currently reside in a tent located in the backyard of the residence located at 219 E. Willard St., Muncie, IN 47302. W5 and W6 were taken to CID to be interviewed.
- During the interviews with W5 and W6, they advised that they were asleep in the tent when they were awoken to the sound of a car pulling into the alley. A short time later, Daniel Jones then opened the front of the tent and threw a small black bag into the tent. W5 and Jones described the black bag as being small but heavy. W4 then came to the tent and retrieved the black bag.
- 14) Investigators later obtained a search warrant for the 219 E. Willard residence.

  During the search of that residence, investigators located a black safe that had been cracked open.
- 15) Investigators subsequently spoke to W1. During this conversation, W1 stated that a smaller black safe was stolen during the robbery that morning.
- 16) During the investigation, officers made contact with Witness #7 (thereafter referred

STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTS
	)	
DELAWARE COUNTY	)	2022 TERM

to as "W7"). W7, who resides at 210 E. 9<sup>th</sup> St., Muncie, IN, 47302, stated that he was in his garage at approximately 2:00 am that morning when he observed two (2) vehicles – tan SUV and black SUV, driving fast down 9<sup>th</sup> Street. At one point, he saw the vehicles stopped close together for about 5-10 minutes. W7 later observed the tan SUV being parked near some trees off of 9<sup>th</sup> Street.

- After initially learning who resided at the Liberty Street residence, police began searching for K.M. Muncie Police have had extensive contact with K.M. recently. During that contact, officers have seen K.M. in possession of and operating a bronze/light brown Jeep Grand Cherokee. Investigators later located a bronze/light brown Jeep Grand Cherokee behind the residence located at 216 E. 9<sup>th</sup> St., Muncie, IN 47302, which was consistent with the statement provided by W7. Given the location of the vehicle, it appears as if it has been hidden in this location. This vehicle matches the description of the vehicle that police have previously seen in K.M.'s possession. At this point, police have been unable to locate K.M. Investigators later obtained a search warrant for the Jeep Grand Cherokee. During a search of the Jeep, investigators found what appears to be blood on the center console.
- 18) Investigators later spoke with Karen Myers, the mother of Devin Myers. Karen was advised that police were looking for her son in connection with this investigation. Karen informed police that she was currently in Florida but that she had access to the Ring doorbell camera for her residence, which is located at 2112 S. Pershing St., Muncie, IN 47302. According to Karen, she viewed her son (through the Ring video) at her house the prior evening, July 12th, beginning at 5:38 pm. Karen stated that she saw her son with a white male in multiple clips, that start at approximately 6:54 pm and run up until approximately 8:19 pm. After the 8:19 pm video clip, Karen did not see the white male in any more of the video clips. Karen also stated that in the 6:54 pm video clip, she observed what appeared to be a gold-colored Jeep pulling onto the property. Karen continued to see her son in additional video clips up until approximately 2:43 am on the morning of July 13th, at which point she observed a dark-colored SUV leaving the residence. Karen stated that the next video clip that she observed her son in was from approximately 5:54 am on the morning of July 13<sup>th</sup>. Karen also stated that she saw a white female in multiple of the video clips in which her son appeared.
- 19) A review of Devin Myers's criminal history shows that he was released from the Indiana Department of Corrections in May of 2022. Myers had been incarcerated for Armed Robbery, a Class B Felony. Following his release, he was placed under the supervision of the New Castle District of Indiana Department of Parole. Myers's parole officer was contacted and indicated that the address that they had for Myers was 2112 S. Pershing St., Muncie, IN 47302.
- 20) At approximately at 2:20 pm, on July 13, 2022, Delaware County dispatch received a call of a suspected overdose at 2112 S. Pershing St., Muncie, IN 47302. During the 911 call, the caller stated that Devin Myers was at that residence and had

STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTS
	)	
DELAWARE COUNTY	)	2022 TERM

overdosed. Emergency personnel then responded to that residence, where they located Devin Myers, unconscious and unresponsive. Myers was then transported from the residence to IU Health Ball Memorial Hospital.

- 21) Investigators subsequently obtained a warrant to obtain a DNA sample from Myers. Officers then attempted to execute the aforementioned warrant while he was at Ball Memorial Hospital. Myers then became very confrontational and physically resisted officers' attempts to obtain the DNA sample. Myers eventually had to be physically restrained in order to obtain the DNA sample. During this time, Myers made several unsolicited comments, including "You'll never find Devin Myers's gun."
- Investigators later conducted an interview of Daniel Jones. During this interview, Jones admitted to being with Devin Myers the night of July 12<sup>th</sup> and into the morning of July 13<sup>th</sup>. Jones stated that he observed Myers and Myers's girlfriend, who Jones described as a smaller white female, in a Jeep the evening of July 12<sup>th</sup>. Jones's description of Myers's girlfriend matches the description of Alexandra Raegan. According to Jones, Myers's girlfriend was the one driving the Jeep. Jones stated that Myers and his girlfriend parked the Jeep between 7<sup>th</sup> Street and 9<sup>th</sup> Street. After parking the Jeep, Myers and his girlfriend got in Jones's vehicle with Jones, which he described as a black GMC SUV. Jones advised that while he was with Myers, Myers told him that he (Myers) had shot his friend in the face, wrapped the body in plastic and then got rid of the body. Myers told Jones that Raegan had helped Myers wrap up and dispose of the body.

Jones advised that at some point in the early hours of July 13th, he and Myers had dropped Raegan off at Myers's house. He and Myers were then driving in the area of the Liberty Street residence with Myers. At some point, they then go to the Liberty Street residence for "pills." Before going to the house, Jones parked his vehicle near the corner of 20<sup>th</sup> Street and Liberty Street. He and Myers then walked back to the Liberty Street residence. Both Jones and Myers then end up entering the residence, both armed with handguns. According to Jones, once inside the house Myers demanded "shit and drugs" from the individuals inside the house. Jones stated that at one point, he ended up in a bedroom with an older female and her daughter. While in the bedroom, he heard multiple gunshots. Jones then ran to the rear of the house. Once in the rear of the house, Jones saw Myers an older white male. Jones said he then turned his back and heard more gunshots. Jones stated that at that point, he fled from the house and ran back to his vehicle. According to Jones, the last time he saw Myers was in the rear of the Liberty Street residence. Jones said that after getting back to his vehicle, he then drove away from the area of the robbery. While driving away, he threw his gun out of his vehicle.

CASE NUMBER: 18C05-2208-F5-000124 FILED: 8/18/2022 STATE OF INDIANA IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTS **DELAWARE COUNTY 2022 TERM** I affirm under perjury that the foregoing is true and accurate to the best of my information and belief. DATED: 07/14/2022 OFFICER: /S/ Matthew Berger JUDICIAL DETERMINATION THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING A JUDICIAL OFFICER OF DELAWARE COUNTY, AND HAVING REVIEWED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT, NOW DETERMINES THAT PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTED FOR THE ARREST OF SAID ARRESTEE AND NOW FIXES BAIL IN THE PENAL SUM OF \$ 5,000.00 SURBIY OR \$ GOO. CASH FOSTED WITH WERK NAME OF ARRESTEE: Alexandra Reagan CASE REPORT #: 22-24178



# **Booking Card**

# Reagan, Alexandra Paige





Delaware County Sheriff Office ORI Number: IN0180000



										*202	22-00001712*	
Booking #:	2022-000	01712	Во	oking Date/Ti	me:	07/14/2	2022 03:	37				
Jacket #:	68547		Inn	nate #:	(	68547					A	
Address:	200 N PA ALBANY,	RKER AVE IN 47320										
Phone #: SSN: Hair Color:	(765)716- BRO	2805	DOB: Age: Eyes:	06/28/2004 18 BRO		,	Race: Sex: Height:	White Female 5ft 3 in	\	Veight: 106.	0	
Prisoner Typ Facility:	e: Pre C	harge		ncarceration F od/Block:	Reason	: Ar	rest Ce	ill:		Bed:		_
Charge: State Offense/Char Case Trackin Bond/Bail Se Bond Posted Severest:	g ORI: t Type:	07/14/2022 Not Specifi Bad Boys I Yes	2 03:40 ied	C B	ase Tra ond/Ba	Assi Numb acking ail Set I ost Dat	er: #: Date: (	eriminal -MA 07/14/2022 03:43 07/14/2022 09:37	Docker Bond/E	Date/Time: t Number: Bail Set Amt: Post Amt:	PC-SIGNED 7/14 \$5000.00/ \$5,000.00	
Release Date Release Reas Released To:	son:	07/14/2022 Bonded Mother	2 09:44		Rele	ased B ased to ased to	ORI:	609 - Gaham onal Info:				
l will have opp	ortunity to o	contact famil	ly or cou	nsel.								
Inmate Signati	ure:											
Booking Office	er(s): #_							#				
Reviewed By:	#_											
	- - 1	Date/Time										

STATE OF INDIANA IN THE DELAWARE CIRCUIT COURT 5 ) ) SS:

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

CAUSE NUMBER. 18C05-2208-F5

INFORMATION:

STATE OF INDIANA

Count 1:

)

Assisting a Criminal I.C. 35-44.1-2-5(a)(2)

a Level 5 Felony

ALEXANDRA REAGAN

200 N. Parker Albany, IN 47320

VS

DOB: 6/28/2004 SSN: xxx-xx-5292

# Count 1:

The undersigned says that between July 12, 2022 and July 13, 2022 in Delaware County, State of Indiana, Alexandra Reagan, a person not standing in the relationship of parent, child, or spouse to Devin Myers, did, with the intent to hinder the apprehension or punishment of Devin Myers, harbor, conceal and/or otherwise assist Devin Myers, a person who has committed a crime, to-wit: Murder, a felony, or is a fugitive from justice, contrary to the form of the statutes in such cases made and provided by I.C. 35-44.1-2-5(a)(2) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Indiana.

> ERIC M. HOFFMAN Prosecuting Attorney 46th Judicial Circuit of Indiana

> BY: /s/ Eric M. Hoffman Eric M. Hoffman, #24232-18 Prosecuting Attorney 46th Judicial Circuit of Indiana

STATE OF INDIANA	)	IN THE DELAWARE CIRCUIT COURT 5
	) SS:	
COUNTY OF DELAWARE	)	CAUSE NUMBER. 18C05-2208-F5
		INFORMATION:
STATE OF INDIANA		Count 2:

VS

ALEXANDRA REAGAN

200 N. Parker Albany, IN 47320

DOB: 6/28/2004 SSN: xxx-xx-5292

Count 2:

The undersigned says that between July 12, 2022 and July 13, 2022 in Delaware County, State of Indiana, Alexandra Reagan did alter, damage, or remove a record, document or thing, with the intent to prevent it from being produced or used as evidence in a legal proceeding or criminal investigation, contrary to the form of the statutes in such cases made and provided by I.C. 35-44.1-2-2(a)(3) and against the peace and dignity of the State of Indiana.

> ERIC M. HOFFMAN Prosecuting Attorney 46th Judicial Circuit of Indiana

Obstruction of Justice

I.C. 35-44.1-2-2(a)(3)

a Level 6 Felony

BY: /s/ Eric M. Hoffman Eric M. Hoffman, #24232-18 Prosecuting Attorney 46th Judicial Circuit of Indiana